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Proposals to amend the Appendices

89. Proposals to amend Appendices | and Il

Benin, speaking also on behalf of the co-proponents, introduced proposal CoP19 Prop. 1 (Rev. 1) to retain
Hippopotamus amphibius in CITES Appendix Il with the following annotation: “a zero export quota for wild
specimens traded for commercial purposes”. Benin noted that the species is categorized as globally
Vulnerable in the IUCN Red List of Threatened Species, having undergone a population decline of
approximately 30% since its 1994 listing.

Argentina, Belize, Burkina Faso, Burundi, the Central African Republic, Chile, Costa Rica, Congo, the
Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Fiji, Gabon, Ghana, Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Guatemala, Honduras, Israel,
Liberia, Mali, Mauritania, Morocco, Niger, Nigeria, Panama, Paraguay, Peru, Rwanda, Senegal, Togo and
Uruguay supported the proposal, variously noting intrinsically low reproductive rates, small and declining
populations in many range States, and the threats facing the species including illegal hunting for ivory.

Botswana, Cameroon, the Democratic Republic of the Congo, the European Union and its Member States,
Eswatini, Malawi, Mozambique, Namibia, South Africa, the United Republic of Tanzania, Zambia and
Zimbabwe opposed the proposal. Botswana, Cameroon, the Democratic Republic of Congo, Namibia, the
United Republic of Tanzania, Zambia and Zimbabwe considered the scientific data did not support the
proposal, several of them urging Parties to address primary threats through national and regional
management plans.

The European Union and its Member States proposed the following amendment to proposal CoP19 Prop. 1
(Rev. 1):

Retain listing on Appendix Il with the following annotation: “A zero export quota for wild specimens
traded for commercial purposes for the populations of Benin, Burkina Faso, the Central African
Republic, Gabon, Guinea, Liberia, Mali, Niger, Senegal, Togo”.
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Gabon, Israel and Senegal opposed the amendment considering this approach to be impractical as
continued legal trade provides an avenue through which poached ivory can be laundered.

The European Union and its Member States asked for a vote on consideration of its proposed amendment.
With 58 in favour, 51 against and 14 abstentions the proposed amendment was rejected.

The Chair then called a vote on the original proposal CoP19 Prop. 1 (Rev. 1). With 56 in favour, 56 against
and 13 abstentions, the proposal to retain Hippopotamus amphibius in Appendix Il with an annotation of a
zero export quota for wild specimens traded for commercial purposes, was rejected.

Zimbabwe introduced proposal CoP19 Prop. 4 to amend annotation 2 pertaining to the populations of
Loxodonta Africana in Botswana, Namibia, South Africa and Zimbabwe, highlighting the relatively large
elephant populations in these countries and the need to raise funds for anti-poaching and for communities
living near elephants.

Botswana, the Democratic Republic of the Congo, Lesotho, Namibia, the United Republic of Tanzania and
Zambia supported the proposal, emphasizing the need to deliver conservation benefits to local communities.

Benin, Burkina Faso, Burundi, the Central African Republic, Eritrea, Ethiopia, the European Union and its
Member States, Gabon, Kenya, Liberia, Niger, Panama, Senegal, Togo and the United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland opposed the proposal; while several of these recognized the successful
elephant conservation efforts in the four countries, many considered that the proposed amendment would
undermine previous efforts to close international ivory markets and could incentivise poaching. The
European Union and its Member States noted that it could not support changes to the existing annotation
that would impact current trade rules.

The International Association for Wildlife (IAW) agreed the elephant populations of Botswana, Namibia,
South Africa and Zimbabwe did not meet the biological criteria for inclusion in Appendix |, and said that the
rights of range States to use their natural resources should be recognized. IWMC-World Conservation Trust
urged the Committee to recognize the value of sustainable use as a conservation mechanism.

The Chair called for a vote on proposal CoP19 Prop. 4. With 15 in favour, 83 against and 17 abstentions,
the proposal CoP19 Prop. 4 to amend annotation 2 pertaining to the African elephant populations of
Botswana, Namibia, South Africa and Zimbabwe was rejected.

Burkina Faso, speaking also on behalf of the co-proponents, introduced proposal CoP19 Prop. 5 to include
all populations of Loxodonta africana in Appendix | through the transfer from Appendix Il to Appendix | of the
populations of Botswana, Namibia, South Africa and Zimbabwe. It considered that the entire species meets
the criteria for listing in Appendix | and that continuing with a split-listing is not logical. Senegal echoed this
as a co-proponent.

Benin, Burundi, the Central African Republic, Congo, Indonesia, Israel, Kenya, Liberia, Niger, Nigeria,
Panama, Togo and Fondation Franz Weber (speaking also on behalf of 14 observer organizations)
supported the proposal, arguing that a single regulatory regime for African elephants would allow populations
to recover.

Botswana, the Democratic Republic of the Congo, Eritrea, Eswatini, the European Union and its Member
States, Indonesia, Japan, Malawi, Namibia, Rwanda, South Africa, Uganda, the United Republic of Tanzania,
the United States of America, Zambia, Zimbabwe, and Conservation Force opposed the proposal, arguing
that it lacked robust scientific data and that the biological criteria for listing the Southern African populations
of the species in Appendix | were not met.

Burkina Faso asked for the proposal to be put to a vote. With 44 Parties in favour, 59 against, and 13
abstentions, proposal CoP19 Prop. 5 to transfer the populations of Botswana, Namibia, South Africa and
Zimbabwe of L. africana from Appendix Il to Appendix | was rejected.

The meeting was adjourned at 18h40.

CoP19 Com. | Rec. 9—p. 2



19th meeting of the Conference of the Parties
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Motion Prop 1 amd EU [18.11.2022 4:51:24 PM] _/I

Quorum: Yes > 66.66%
EU-Vote: block
YES: 53.21%

1 AFGHANISTAN Not Allowed
2 ALBANIA Not Allowed
3 ALGERIA Not Present
4 ANDORRA Not Allowed
5 ANGOLA Not Allowed
6 ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA Not Present
7 ARGENTINA NO

8 ARMENIA Not Allowed
9 AUSTRALIA NO

10 AZERBAIJAN Not Allowed
11 BAHAMAS Present

12 BAHRAIN ABST

13 BANGLADESH YES

14 BARBADOS Not Allowed
15 BELARUS Not Allowed
16 BELGIUM YES (eu)
17 BELIZE NO

18 BENIN NO

19 BHUTAN NO

20 BOLIVIA (PLURINATIONAL STATE OF) Not Present
21 BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA Not Allowed
22 BOTSWANA YES

23 BRAZIL NO

24 BRUNEI DARUSSALAM Not Allowed
25 BULGARIA YES (eu)
26 BURKINA FASO NO

27 BURUNDI NO

28 CABO VERDE Not Allowed
29 CAMBODIA YES

30 CAMEROON YES

31 CANADA YES

32 CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC NO

33 CHAD Not Allowed
34 CHILE NO

35 CHINA NO

36 COLOMBIA YES

37 COMOROS NO

38 CONGO NO

39 COSTARICA NO

40 COTE D'IVOIRE Not Present
41 CROATIA YES (eu)
42 CUBA YES

43 CYPRUS YES (eu)
44 CZECH REPUBLIC YES (eu)
45 DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO YES

46 DENMARK YES (eu)
47 DJIBOUTI Not Allowed
48 DOMINICA Not Allowed
49 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC NO
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Motion Prop 1 amd EU [18.11.2022 4:51:24 PM] _/I
NO

50 ECUADOR

51 EGYPT Not Present
52 EL SALVADOR NO

53 EQUATORIAL GUINEA Not Allowed
54 ERITREA NO

55 ESTONIA YES (eu)
56 ESWATINI YES

57 ETHIOPIA NO

58 EUROPEAN UNION Voted

59 FIJI NO

60 FINLAND YES (eu)
61 FRANCE YES (eu)
62 GABON NO

63 GAMBIA NO

64 GEORGIA YES

65 GERMANY YES (eu)
66 GHANA NO

67 GREECE YES (eu)
68 GRENADA Not Allowed
69 GUATEMALA NO

70 GUINEA NO

71 GUINEA-BISSAU Present

72 GUYANA NO

73 HONDURAS NO

74 HUNGARY YES (eu)
75 ICELAND ABST

76 INDIA NO

77 INDONESIA YES

78 IRAN (ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF) Not Allowed
79 IRAQ Not Allowed
80 IRELAND YES (eu)

81 ISRAEL NO

82 ITALY YES (eu)
83 JAMAICA YES

84 JAPAN NO

85 JORDAN Not Present
86 KAZAKHSTAN Not Allowed
87 KENYA NO

88 KUWAIT YES

89 KYRGYZSTAN Not Allowed
90 LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC NO

91 LATVIA YES (eu)
92 LEBANON Not Allowed
93 LESOTHO YES

94 LIBERIA NO

95 LIBYA Not Allowed
96 LIECHTENSTEIN YES

97 LITHUANIA YES (eu)
98 LUXEMBOURG YES (eu)
99 MADAGASCAR Not Present
100 MALAWI YES

101 MALAYSIA YES

102 MALDIVES ABST
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NO
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YES (eu)
YES (eu)
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Not Allowed
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SOUTH AFRICA

SPAIN

SRI LANKA

SUDAN

SURINAME

SWEDEN

SWITZERLAND

SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC
TAJIKISTAN

THAILAND

TOGO

TONGA

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
TUNISIA

TURKIYE

UGANDA

UKRAINE

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IR
UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
URUGUAY

UZBEKISTAN

VANUATU

VENEZUELA (BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF)
VIET NAM

YEMEN

ZAMBIA

ZIMBABWE
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Quorum: Yes > 66.66%
EU-Vote: block
YES: 50.00%

1 AFGHANISTAN Not Allowed
2 ALBANIA Not Allowed
3 ALGERIA Not Present
4 ANDORRA Not Allowed
5 ANGOLA Not Allowed
6 ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA Not Present
7 ARGENTINA YES

8 ARMENIA Not Allowed
9 AUSTRALIA YES

10 AZERBAIJAN Not Allowed
11 BAHAMAS ABST

12 BAHRAIN YES

13 BANGLADESH YES

14 BARBADOS Not Allowed
15 BELARUS Not Allowed
16 BELGIUM NO (eu)

17 BELIZE YES

18 BENIN YES

19 BHUTAN YES

20 BOLIVIA (PLURINATIONAL STATE OF) Not Present
21 BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA Not Allowed
22 BOTSWANA NO

23 BRAZIL YES

24 BRUNEI DARUSSALAM Not Allowed
25 BULGARIA NO (eu)

26 BURKINA FASO YES

27 BURUNDI YES

28 CABO VERDE Not Allowed
29 CAMBODIA ABST

30 CAMEROON NO

31 CANADA NO

32 CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC YES

33 CHAD Not Allowed
34 CHILE YES

35 CHINA NO

36 COLOMBIA ABST

37 COMOROS YES

38 CONGO YES

39 COSTARICA YES

40 COTE D'IVOIRE Not Present
41 CROATIA NO (eu)

42 CUBA NO

43 CYPRUS NO (eu)

44 CZECH REPUBLIC NO (eu)

45 DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO NO

46 DENMARK NO (eu)

47 DJIBOUTI Not Allowed
48 DOMINICA Not Allowed
49 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC YES
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EUROPEAN UNION
(N)

FINLAND
FRANCE
GABON
GAMBIA
GEORGIA
GERMANY
GHANA
GREECE
GRENADA
GUATEMALA
GUINEA
GUINEA-BISSAU
GUYANA
HONDURAS
HUNGARY
ICELAND

INDIA
INDONESIA
IRAN (ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF)
IRAQ

IRELAND
ISRAEL

ITALY

JAMAICA
JAPAN

JORDAN
KAZAKHSTAN
KENYA

KUWAIT
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LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
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NO

NO (eu)
Not Present
YES

YES

NO (eu)

NO

YES

Not Allowed
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Present
YES

YES

Not Present
YES

NO

Not Allowed
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NO

NO

YES

YES
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NO
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Quorum: Yes > 66.66%
EU-Vote: block
YES: 15.31%

1 AFGHANISTAN Not Allowed
2 ALBANIA Not Allowed
3 ALGERIA Not Present
4 ANDORRA Not Allowed
5 ANGOLA Not Allowed
6 ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA Not Present
7 ARGENTINA NO

8 ARMENIA Not Allowed
9 AUSTRALIA NO

10 AZERBAIJAN Not Allowed
11 BAHAMAS Not Present
12 BAHRAIN NO

13 BANGLADESH NO

14 BARBADOS Not Allowed
15 BELARUS Not Allowed
16 BELGIUM NO (eu)

17 BELIZE Not Present
18 BENIN NO

19 BHUTAN ABST

20 BOLIVIA (PLURINATIONAL STATE OF) Not Present
21 BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA Not Allowed
22 BOTSWANA YES

23 BRAZIL ABST

24 BRUNEI DARUSSALAM Not Allowed
25 BULGARIA NO (eu)

26 BURKINA FASO NO

27 BURUNDI NO

28 CABO VERDE Not Allowed
29 CAMBODIA YES

30 CAMEROON ABST

31 CANADA NO

32 CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC NO

33 CHAD Not Allowed
34 CHILE NO

35 CHINA YES

36 COLOMBIA Present

37 COMOROS NO

38 CONGO NO

39 COSTARICA NO

40 COTE D'IVOIRE Not Present
41 CROATIA NO (eu)

42 CUBA YES

43 CYPRUS NO (eu)

44 CZECH REPUBLIC NO (eu)

45 DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO YES

46 DENMARK NO (eu)

47 DJIBOUTI Not Allowed
48 DOMINICA Not Allowed
49 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC NO
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
URUGUAY

UZBEKISTAN

VANUATU

VENEZUELA (BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF)
VIET NAM

YEMEN

ZAMBIA

ZIMBABWE
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ABST

NO (eu)
Not Present
NO

ABST

NO (eu)

NO

Not Present
Not Allowed
YES

NO

Not Present
Not Present
Not Present
NO

ABST

Not Allowed
NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

Not Allowed
NO

Not Present
NO

Not Present
YES

YES
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Quorum: Yes > 66.66%
EU-Vote: block
YES: 42.72%

1 AFGHANISTAN Not Allowed
2 ALBANIA Not Allowed
3 ALGERIA YES

4 ANDORRA Not Allowed
5 ANGOLA Not Allowed
6 ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA Not Present
7 ARGENTINA YES

8 ARMENIA Not Allowed
9 AUSTRALIA YES

10 AZERBAIJAN Not Allowed
11 BAHAMAS Not Present
12 BAHRAIN Not Present
13 BANGLADESH YES

14 BARBADOS Not Allowed
15 BELARUS Not Allowed
16 BELGIUM NO (eu)

17 BELIZE Not Present
18 BENIN YES

19 BHUTAN NO

20 BOLIVIA (PLURINATIONAL STATE OF) Not Present
21 BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA Not Allowed
22 BOTSWANA NO

23 BRAZIL ABST

24 BRUNEI DARUSSALAM Not Allowed
25 BULGARIA NO (eu)

26 BURKINA FASO YES

27 BURUNDI YES

28 CABO VERDE Not Allowed
29 CAMBODIA Present

30 CAMEROON ABST

31 CANADA NO

32 CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC YES

33 CHAD Not Allowed
34 CHILE ABST

35 CHINA NO

36 COLOMBIA ABST

37 COMOROS YES

38 CONGO YES

39 COSTARICA YES

40 COTE D'IVOIRE Not Present
41 CROATIA NO (eu)

42 CUBA NO

43 CYPRUS NO (eu)

44 CZECH REPUBLIC NO (eu)

45 DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO NO

46 DENMARK NO (eu)

47 DJIBOUTI Not Allowed
48 DOMINICA Not Allowed
49 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC YES
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50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102

ECUADOR
EGYPT

EL SALVADOR
EQUATORIAL GUINEA
ERITREA
ESTONIA
ESWATINI
ETHIOPIA
EUROPEAN UNION
(N)

FINLAND
FRANCE
GABON
GAMBIA
GEORGIA
GERMANY
GHANA
GREECE
GRENADA
GUATEMALA
GUINEA
GUINEA-BISSAU
GUYANA
HONDURAS
HUNGARY
ICELAND

INDIA
INDONESIA
IRAN (ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF)
IRAQ

IRELAND
ISRAEL

ITALY

JAMAICA
JAPAN

JORDAN
KAZAKHSTAN
KENYA

KUWAIT
KYRGYZSTAN
LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
LATVIA
LEBANON
LESOTHO
LIBERIA

LIBYA
LIECHTENSTEIN
LITHUANIA
LUXEMBOURG
MADAGASCAR
MALAWI
MALAYSIA
MALDIVES
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i

ABST

Not Present
YES

Not Allowed
NO

NO (eu)
NO

YES

Voted

YES

NO (eu)

NO (eu)
YES

YES

Not Present
NO (eu)
YES

NO (eu)
Not Allowed
YES

YES

YES

NO

YES

NO (eu)

NO

Not Present
NO

Not Allowed
Not Allowed
NO (eu)
YES

NO (eu)
ABST

NO

Not Present
Not Allowed
YES

YES

Not Allowed
Not Present
NO (eu)
Not Allowed
NO

YES

Not Allowed
NO

NO (eu)

NO (eu)
Not Present
NO

NO

NO
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103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155

MALI

MALTA

MAURITANIA
MAURITIUS

MEXICO

MONACO

MONGOLIA
MONTENEGRO
MOROCCO
MOZAMBIQUE
MYANMAR

NAMIBIA

NEPAL

NETHERLANDS

NEW ZEALAND
NICARAGUA

NIGER

NIGERIA

NORTH MACEDONIA
NORWAY

OMAN

PAKISTAN

PALAU

PANAMA

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
PARAGUAY

PERU

PHILIPPINES

POLAND

PORTUGAL

QATAR

REPUBLIC OF AUSTRIA
REPUBLIC OF KOREA
REPUBLIC OF MOLDOVA
ROMANIA

RUSSIAN FEDERATION
RWANDA

SAINT KITTS AND NEVIS
SAINT LUCIA

SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES
SAMOA

SAN MARINO

SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE
SAUDI ARABIA
SENEGAL

SERBIA

SEYCHELLES

SIERRA LEONE
SINGAPORE
SLOVAKIA

SLOVENIA

SOLOMON ISLANDS
SOMALIA

30of4

i

YES

NO (eu)
YES

Not Allowed
ABST

YES

Not Allowed
Not Present
YES

NO

Not Allowed
NO

Not Present
NO (eu)
YES

ABST

YES

YES

Not Allowed
NO

Not Allowed
Not Present
Not Allowed
YES

NO

YES

YES

NO

NO (eu)

NO (eu)
Not Allowed
NO (eu)
ABST

Not Allowed
NO (eu)
YES

Not Allowed
Not Allowed
Not Allowed
Not Allowed
Not Present
Not Allowed
Not Allowed
Not Allowed
YES

Not Allowed
ABST

YES

ABST

NO (eu)

NO (eu)
Not Present
Not Allowed
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156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184

SOUTH AFRICA
SPAIN

SRI LANKA
SUDAN
SURINAME
SWEDEN
SWITZERLAND

SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC

TAJIKISTAN

THAILAND

TOGO

TONGA

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

TUNISIA

TURKIYE

UGANDA

UKRAINE

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IR
UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

URUGUAY

UZBEKISTAN

VANUATU

VENEZUELA (BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF)

VIET NAM

YEMEN

ZAMBIA

ZIMBABWE
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NO

NO (eu)
Not Present
YES

ABST

NO (eu)

NO

Not Present
Not Allowed
NO

YES

Not Present
Not Present
YES

NO

NO

Not Allowed
ABST

NO

NO

NO

YES

Not Allowed
Not Present
Not Present
YES

Not Present
NO

NO
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